Attachment A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Αg	reement No.: A-10884	
a.	Approve Agreement with the King City Young)
	Farmers to install an "Avenue of Honor" at San)
	Lorenzo Park:)
b.	Approve recommendation from the Monterey	ĺ,
	County Parks Commission to name the San	ĺ
	Lorenzo Park Entry Rd, "The Avenue of Honor";	á
c.	Authorize Board Chair to execute the agreement	Α,
•	on behalf of the County;	-/
d	Direct the Parks Director, or his designated	7
٠.	agent(s) to carry out the provisions of the)
	Agreement on behalf of the County)
	Agreement on behan of the county	

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, effective June 21, 2011, the Board hereby:

- a. Approved agreement with the King City Young Farmers to install an "Avenue of Honor" at San Lorenzo Park;
- b. Approved recommendation from the Monterey County Parks Commission to name the San Lorenzo Park Entry Rd. "The Avenue of Honor";
- c. Authorized Board Chair to execute the agreement on behalf of the County; and
- d. Directed the Parks Director, or his designated agent(s) to carry out the provisions of the Agreement on behalf of the County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 21st day of June, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Calcagno

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on June 21, 2011.

Dated: June 23, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

Monterey County Parks Department Agreement for "Avenue of Honor" at San Lorenzo Park

This agreement is made and entered into as of this _______, 2011 by and between the County of Monterey, hereafter referred to as "County", and the King City Young Farmers, a nonprofit corporation created under the laws of the State of California, hereafter referred to as "Young Farmers" for a term ending December 31, 2016.

Whereas, County owns and operates San Lorenzo Regional Park located in King City, California, hereafter referred to as "PARK" and

Whereas, County retains sole control of the PARK and reserves the right to determine the use, and to use all or any portion of PARK for Park and Recreation purposes at its sole discretion, and

Whereas, the purpose of the Agreement is to authorize the Young Farmers to install, maintain and replace as needed up to seventy-five (75), 8" x 10" aluminum signs to commemorate South County Military personnel who were killed in action in foreign wars and one (1) 2'x2' sign commemorating the dedication of the "Avenue of Honor".

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. COUNTY promises and agrees:

- A. To permit the Young Farmers to install up to seventy-five (75), 8" x 10" aluminum signs along the entry road into the PARK and one (1) 2'x2' sign commemorating the dedication of "The Avenue of Honor". If approved by the County Board of Supervisors the entry road shall be known as "The Avenue of Honor".
- B. To permit the Young Farmers to hold a dedication ceremony for the "Avenue of Honor" on November 11, 2011 at 11:00 a.m.

11. THE YOUNG FARMERS promise and agree:

- A. To submit plans for the signs, including design, content and location prior to installation for approval by the County. Approved sample signs are attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. To make arrangements with the San Lorenzo Park Staff for the installation date two weeks prior to the desired installation date of the sign(s).
- C. To design, construct and install the signs at no cost to the COUNTY.

D. To promptly and diligently repair, restore or replace as required all damages to the signs.

E. To abide by all COUNTY rules, regulations and policies. This includes, but is not limited to, all rules, regulation and limitations on the use of County property.

F. That while this Agreement is in force, the Young Farmers may not commit or authorize any of the following acts:

1. The transfer, sale or assignment of this Agreement or any interest herein to any person, company or partnership, nor sub-assign any functions or portion of this permit without prior written approval from the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey.

2. The change or alteration of PARK terrain or drainage systems, changes to exiting PARK facilities or cutting, removing or destroying any shrubs, bushes and/or trees without the prior written approval of the Director of Parks.

3. Discrimination against any person or persons because of race, creed, color, sex or national origin.

G. That in the event the COUNTY must use the area where the signs are installed; the Young Farmers shall remove the signs after being given a sixty (60) day written notice. If the Young Farmers neglect to remove the signs and the COUNTY must remove the signs, then the Young Farmers shall hold the COUNTY harmless from any damage to the signs.

III. It is mutually understood and agreed:

A. This Agreement shall be subject to revocation by either party, without cause, at any time, upon giving 90-day notice thereof to the other party.

B. That notice to COUNTY shall be delivered to as follows:

Monterey County Parks Department PO Box 5249 Salinas, CA 93915 (831) 755-4895

That notice to the Young Farmers shall be delivered to as follows:

King City Young Farmers

PO Box 712

King City, CA 93930

(831) 627-2542

C. That no amendment to this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless made in writing and duly authorized on behalf of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

KING CITY YOUNG FARMERS

By: 186 460

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

Deputy County Counsel

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: Jole Mar Me

